

GOVERNMENT INFORMATION (PUBLIC ACCESS) ACT 2009 Contracts Register 2023/2024

CLASS 1 CONTRACTS

A Class 1 contract is a contract to which the Murray River Council is a party that has (or is likely to have) a value of \$150,000 or more.

CONTRACT NUMBER	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR	CONTRACT DESCRIPTION	CONTRACT DATE AND DURATION	AWARDED CONTRACT SUM (INC. GST)	METHOD OF TENDERING	CRITERIA AGAINST WHICH THE TENDERS WERE ASSESSED	PROVISION FOR RE- NEGOTIATION/CONTRACT VARIATION?	PROVISION FOR OPERATIONAL OR MAINTENANCE SERVICE?
2023/2024								
MRC 2304	BLT Fabrication 243 Henry Street Deniliquin NSW 2710	Construction of Automated Depot shed	18/09/2023 to 17/09/2024	\$914,670	Open	Price Experience Project methodology Timelines	Process for variation claims set out in contract. No provision for renegotiation.	No
MRC 2309	Deni & Echuca Fire Protection Services 23 Neil Street Moama NSW 2731	Fire Services at Moama Landfill	Commenced October 2023	\$479, 552.63	Open	Price Experience Project methodology Timelines	Process for variation claims set out in contract. No provision for renegotiation.	No
MRC 2310	FORM 39 Gugeri Street Claremont WA 6010	River country trail	27/09/2023 to 31/12/2025	\$1,453,290.0	Open	Price Experience in similar projects Project methodology Timelines	Process for variation claims set out in contract. No provision for renegotiation.	No
MRC2311	Systems Thinking Consulting Moller Family Trust	IT Panel of Consultants	NA	NA	Open	Price Experience in similar projects Project methodology	No	No

	123 PTY LTD							
	Leander Business Consulting PTY LTD							
	DATA MC							
	SMS Integration							
	SWIT Consultancy Services							
	Chartertech PTY LTD							
	Ladd and Associates PTY LTD							
	Strategic Directions Group							
	Prometix PTY LTD							
	LGA Cloud							
	Attura Business Applications							
MRC-2315	Belgravia Health & Leisure Group 20 Longstaff Road Bayswater VIC 3153	Management of Pools in Moama and Mahtoura	Contract date: 3/10/2023. 2 year initial term, with 1 year extension option	\$214,500.00 (YEAR 1)	Open	Price Experience	Process for variation claims set out in contract. No provision for renegotiation.	No
MRC-2316	Tony Campbell – Steel Fabrication 176 River Street Deniliquin NSW 2710	Construction of a CAT 2A NSW RFS Brigade Station and	NA	\$496,095	Open	Price Experience Project methodology Timelines	No	No

		associated works on the corner of Waugorah Road and Nap Nap Road YANGA.						
MRC-2317	Central Vic Stabilising Pty Ltd 26 Bellevue Road Golden Square VIC 3555	Heavy Patching round 2 23-24	NA	\$1,288,404.00 INC GST	Open	Mandatory criteria (WHS/Insurance) Price Experience Project methodology/timeframes	No	No
MRC-2319	##########	Yarrein Street Drainage and Kerb Works.	NA	****	Open	Mandatory criteria (WHS/Insurance) Price Experience Project methodology/timeframes	No	No
MRC 2401	BG&E Pty Ltd Level 2, 8 Windmill Street Millers Point NSW 2000	Murray Irrigation Network Structural Assessments	3/04/2024 to 18/10/2024	\$1,128,380.00	Open	Mandatory criteria (WHS/Insurance) Price Experience Project methodology/timeframes	Process for variation claims set out in contract. No provision for renegotiation.	No

CLASS 2 CONTRACTS

A Class 2 contract is a contract to which the Murray River Council is a party that has (or is likely to have) a value of \$150,000 or more and to which one of the following applies:

- 1) there has not been a tender process, the proposed contract has not been made publicly available and the terms and conditions of the contract have been negotiated directly with the contractor;
- 2) the proposed contract (whether or not made publicly available) has been the subject of a tendering process and the terms and conditions of the contract have been substantially negotiated with the successful tenderer;
- 3) the obligations to maintain or operate infrastructure or assets could continue for 10 years or more;
- 4) the contract involves a privately financed project as defined by guidelines published by the Treasury; OR
- 5) the contract involves a transfer of a significant asset of Council concerned to another party to the contract in exchange for the transfer of an asset to the Council.

CONTRACT NUMBER	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR	CONTRACT DESCRIPTION	CONTRACT DATE AND DURATION	AWARDED CONTRACT SUM (INC. GST)	METHOD OF TENDERING	CRITERIA AGAINST WHICH THE TENDERS WERE ASSESSED	PROVISION FOR RE- NEGOTIATION/CONTRACT VARIATION?	PROVISION FOR OPERATIONAL OR MAINTENANCE SERVICE?
2023/2024								
NA	P3 – Progressive People Australia Level 4, 63 Foveaux Street Surry Hills NSW 2010	Human Resources Consulting	1 July 2023 - Up to 18- month appointment	\$185,000	Quotation process as per procurement policy	Price Skills, Knowledge & Experience Availability	No	No
NA	North Vic Asphalt 3 Free Trader Court Echuca VIC 3564	Murray Downs Cycle Path construction	NA	\$183,558.00	Quotation process as per procurement policy	Price Experience Availability	No	No
NA	Attura Level 2, 10 Bond St Sydney NSW 2000	Property & Rating tech support	12 months	\$165,532.50	Quotation process as per procurement policy	Price Experience Availability	No	Yes - SaaS

MRC 2314	Westrac Pty Ltd 1 WesTrac Drive Tomago NSW 2322	Caterpillar Grader	NA	\$331,870 (\$491,870 less \$160,000 trade in)	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP) contracts for Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Specialised Trucks	Price	No	No
MRC 2314	Westrac Pty Ltd 1 WesTrac Drive Tomago NSW 2322	Caterpillar Backhoe	NA	\$207,000	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP) contracts for Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Specialised Trucks	Price	No	No
MRC 2314	Westrac Pty Ltd 1 WesTrac Drive Tomago NSW 2322	Caterpillar Roller	NA	\$192,670 (217,670 less trade in \$25,000)	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP) contracts for Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Specialised Trucks	Price	No	No
MRC 2314	Westrac Pty Ltd 1 WesTrac Drive Tomago NSW 2322	Caterpillar Reclaimer	NA	\$779,920 (\$979,920 less trade in \$105,000)	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP) contracts for Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Specialised Trucks	Price	No	No
MRC 2314	Metele Pty Ltd (Wagga Trucks) 280 Hammond Ave Wagga Wagga	Supply of UD Water Truck with trade in	NA	\$225,971 (\$330,971 less trade in \$105,000)	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP) contracts for	Price	No	No

	NSW 2650				Plant, Machinery & Equipment, Specialised Trucks			
MRC 2308	Vestone Capital Level 10, 123 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000	Lease of truck for Waste Operations	NA	\$402,678.60	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP)	Price Availability	No	Yes – Lease facility
NA	Whitefield Excavations 25 Saleyards Rd Swan Hill VIC 3585	Supply and Installation of Koraleigh Raw water pipe line	NA	\$198,555.72	Quotation process in accordance with Council Procurement Policy	Price Availability	No	No
MRC 2303	Spiire 144 Welsford St Shepparton VIC 3630	Meninya Street detailed design	NA	\$966,553.50	Direct tendering through Local Government Procurement (NSW LGP)	Price Experience Project methodology	No	No
NA	Kingspan Water and Energy 55 Ricky Way Epping VIC 3076	Urgent supply of water tank to ensure continuation of Wakool town water supply	NA	\$124,520.00	Quotation through emergency procurement protocols due to the imminent failure of the tank supplying Wakool town water.	Availability	No	No
NA	Quarrell Civil Construction 559 Zeerust Road Bunbartha VIC 3634	Installation of shelter, solar light footing construction, furniture refurbishment and associated works	NA	\$242,742.50	Quotation process in accordance with Council Procurement Policy	Price Experience Project Methodology	No	No

NA	Run Energy Pty Ltd 199C Osborne Ave Clayton South VIC 3169	Methane capture and disposal process trial	NA	\$150,000.00	Direct negotiation with supplier – in accordance with Procurement Policy exemption grounds	Specialised experience and capability	No	No
MRC-2302	NSW Public Works Department of Regional NSW	Moama Sewerage Scheme Upgrade -Options Study and Concept Design	19/02/2024 to 30/06/2024	\$398,750.00	Direct negotiation with NSW Government Agency	Specialised experience and capability	Process for variation claims set out in contract. No provision for renegotiation.	No

CLASS 3 CONTRACT

A Class 3 contract is a contract of \$5 million or more and and to which one of the following applies:

- 1) there has not been a tender process, the proposed contract has not been made publicly available and the terms and conditions of the contract have been negotiated directly with the contractor;
- 2) the proposed contract (whether or not made publicly available) has been the subject of a tendering process and the terms and conditions of the contract have been substantially negotiated with the successful tenderer;
- 3) the obligations to maintain or operate infrastructure or assets could continue for 10 years or more;
- 4) the contract involves a privately financed project as defined by guidelines published by the Treasury; OR
- 5) the contract involves a transfer of a significant asset of Council concerned to another party to the contract in exchange for the transfer of an asset to the Council.

CONTRACT NUMBER	NAME OF CONTRACTOR	CONTRACT DESCRIPTION	CONTRACT DATE AND DURATION	AWARDED CONTRACT SUM (INC. GST)	METHOD OF TENDERING	CRITERIA AGAINST WHICH THE TENDERS WERE ASSESSED	PROVISION FOR RE- NEGOTIATION/CONTRACT VARIATION?	PROVISION FOR OPERATIONAL OR MAINTENANCE SERVICE?
2023/2024								
	Nil							